Committee Agenda

Epping Forest
District Council

Licensing Sub-Committee
Tuesday, 1st October, 2019

You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee, which will be held
at:

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Tuesday, 1st October, 2019

at 10.00 am .
Georgina Blakemore
Chief Executive
Democratic Services R Perrin, Democratic Services (Direct Line 01992 564243)
Officer Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
Members:

Councillors P Keska (Chairman), C P Pond, D Sunger and J M Whitehouse

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To declare interests in any item on this agenda.

3. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS (Pages 3 - 8)
To note the adopted procedure for the conduct of business by the Sub-Committee.

4. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt

information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2):

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Infor
Paragraph Numb
5 Local Government (Miscellaneous 1

Provisions) Act 1976 & Town & Police
Clauses Act 1847 —
Application for a Hackney Carriage

1



Licensing Sub-Committee Tuesday, 1 October 2019

Driver's Licence — Mr A Imudia

Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1976 & Town & Police

6 Clauses Act 1847 — 1
Driver’s Licence H1676 Mr L Street

The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24
hours prior to the meeting.

Background Papers: Article 17 - Access to Information, Procedure Rules of the
Constitution define background papers as being documents relating to the subject
matter of the report which in the Proper Officer's opinion:

(a) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the
report is based; and

(b) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not
include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential
information and in respect of executive reports, the advice of any political
advisor.

The Council will make available for public inspection for four years after the date of the
meeting one copy of each of the documents on the list of background papers.

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 & TOWN &
POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 - APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE
DRIVER'S LICENCE - MR ANTHONY IMUDIA (Pages 9 - 20)

To consider the attached report.

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS)ACT 1976 & TOWN &
POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 - DRIVER'S LICENCE H1676 MR L STREET (Pages
21 - 36)
To consider the attached report.

7. INCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

To invite the public and press back into the meeting for the remaining items of
business.

8. APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - THE HUB, 3 THE BROADWAY,
LOUGHTON, IG10 2FA (Pages 37 - 112)

To consider the attached report.



Agenda Iltem 3

Licensing Committee - Terms of Reference

(2) The full Committee shall comprise 15 Councillors appointed by the Council at
it's annual meeting, including a Chairman and Vice-Chairman.

(2) For the functions set out in Appendix 1, and the legislation listed in Appendix
2, a sub-committee consisting of no more than any three Councillors drawn from the
members of the full Committee shall be formed. Any such sub-committee shall
include, by rota, one of the six Licensing Sub-Committee Chairmen appointed a
[...]
 be taken to infer a reference to the associated
subcommittees.

11

1.2

1.3

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

General Conduct

All hearings of the Licensing Committee under the Licensing Act 2003, are to be held
in accordance with the Personal Licences, Hearings, Premises Licences and Club
Premises Certificates, and Licensing Register Regulations, made under the Licensing
Act 2003.

The Council’'s Constitution shall regulate the conduct of and debate at meetings.

In the case of hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, the Committee shall only
consider those matters relevant to the licensing objectives as set out in the Licensing
Act 2003 and the statement of licensing policy adopted by the Council.

Declarations of Interest

Members of the Committee are subject to the Council’s Code of Conduct.
Participation in the Hearing

Debate shall be restricted to members of the Licensing Committee. Where a local
ward member, not being a member of the Committee, wishes to participate in the
hearing, they may do so only with the permission of the Chairman and their
participation shall be subject to the same rules as are applied to any other witnesses to
the application.

In hearings other than those under the Licensing Act 2003, where a ward member is a
member of the Committee, and wishes to object to the application, the member shall
give 14 days’ notice of their intention, and shall play no part in the decision-making
process of the Committee. In hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, those named as
responsible authorities and interested parties in the Act may only make
representations within the time limits set out in the relevant statutory provisions.

All persons participating in the hearing shall be made aware of the limitations or scope
of statements that will be acceptable and, in particular, that statements should be
factual or a fair statement on a matter of public interest.

In the case of any hearing pursuant to the summary review procedure under the
Violent Crime Reduction Act
[...]
e session,
however, if it becomes necessary to recall anyone for additional information,
everyone shall be invited to return to the Hearing.

The decision shall be given in the presence of all parties that wish to be present

and confirmed in writing as soon as possible thereafter. If legal advice is given
to members this advice will be repeated in summary form.

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date of meeting: 1 October 2019

Subject: The Hub, 3 The Broadway, Loughton, IG10 2FA Epplng Forest
District Council

Responsible Officer: H Ibrahim (Licensing Compliance Officer)
Democratic Services: R Perrin

Decisions Required:

To determine the application for a new Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003
Report:

Application

1. An application has been made by Dawn Chappell for a new premises licence at 3 The
Broadway, Loughton, 1G10 2FA, the application is for The Supply of alcohol (on the
premises) Sunday to Thursday 10:00am-23:00pm, Friday-Saturday 10:00am-00:00pm, Live
Music Thursday — Saturday 18:00pm- 23:00pm & Sunday 14:00pm-19:00pm, Recorded
Music Sunday-Thursday 10:00am-23:00pm, Friday-Saturday 10:00am-00:00pm. Hours
premises will be open to the public Monday-Thursday 08/:00am-23:30pm, Friday 08:00am-
00:30pm, Saturday 09:00am-00:30pm, Sunday 09:00am-23:30pm.

2. The application was received on the 8" August 2019.

3. The Operating Schedule sets out conditions which will be attached to the licence if
this application is granted.

Licensing Act 2003

4, When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must have
regard to steps that are appropriate to promote of the licensing objectives.
These are—

@ the prevention of crime and disorder;
(b) public safety;

(© the prevention of public nuisance; and
(d) the protection of children from harm.

5. It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance
issued by the Secretary of State.

Consultation

6. The Responsible Authorities have received a copy of the application, it was also
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper.

7. All residences and businesses within 150 meters radius of the premises were
individually consulted.

8. The authority has received seventeen representations from Cllr Chris Pond, Clir

Page 37



Michael Own, Mike Richardson Environmental enforcement, Loughton town council,
Loughton residents association and local residents. Responses have also been received from
The Essex Police which have agreed conditions with the applicant and planning as
information only regarding planning conditions for the above premises, these have all been
attached. The Essex Fire Service and Environmental health have no objections.

9. The Objections relate to the prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of public
safety, prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.

Guidance Issued by the Secretary of State

10. The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the licensing authority must ‘have regard to’
guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182.

11. Sections 2.1 to 2.32 of the Guidance are relevant to this application
Options

In determining this application, the Sub-Committee may take any of the following steps as it
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, namely:

(a) to grant the licence as applied for subject to

° the conditions mentioned in the Operating Schedule maodified as the Sub-committee
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and

° the mandatory conditions specified in the Licensing Act 2003, or

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any licensable activities to which the
application relates, or

(© refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor, or

(d) reject the application

Determination
The Sub-committee is asked to determine the application having regard to
(a) the content of this report and representations
(b) any additional information obtained from the hearing
(c) the Council’s statement of licensing policy
(d) Guidance issued by the Secretary of State, and
(e) the steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.
Appeal

If any party is aggrieved with the decision they can appeal to Magistrates court. The appeal
period is 21 days from notification of the decision.

Background Papers Used In Preparing This Report:

° The Licensing Act 2003
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents?view=plain

o The Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003

. Epping Forest District Council’s statement of licensing policy.

http://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Page 38


http://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/

Attached documents

Application for premises licence

Plan of the premises

Newspaper advert

Blue Notice

Map of the area

17 letters of objections Councilors Chris Pond & Michael Owen, Mike Richardson
Environmental enforcement officer, Loughton town council, Loughton Residents Association
and from local residents.

o Email from Peter Jones Essex Police with agreed conditions.

. Email from planning informing us of the premises current conditions and that the
applicant will be in breach of their conditions if they exceed the current hours. This is for
information only.

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



WY\2019126(9Y

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensur
[...]
f of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

= [Applicable to individual applicants only, including those in a
partnership which is not a limited liability partnership] i understand 1
am not entitled to be issued with a licence if | do not have the
entitlement to live and work in the UK (or if I am subject to a condition
preventing me from doing work relating to the carrying on of a
licensable activity) and that my licence will become invalid if | cease to
be entitled to live and work in the UK (please read guidance note 15).

Declaration
s The DPS named in this application form is entitled to work in the UK

(and is not subject to conditions preventing him or her from doing work
relating to a licensable activity) and I have seen a copy of his or her
proof of entitlement to work, or have conducted an online right to work
check using the Home Office online right to work checking service
which confirmed their right to work (please see note 15)

Signature

Date

S RhGLST A0LA
Capacity DIRECTOR

Page 59




CONSENT OF INDIVIDUAL TO BE SPECIFIED AS PREMISES SUPERVISOR

1 Dawn Chappell of (I hereby confirm that 1 give

my consent to be specified as the designated supervisor in relation to the application for a
Premise Licence for The Hub, 3 The Broadway, Loughton Essex [G92FA concerning the
supply of alcohol.

Also eonfirm that I am entitled to work in the United kingdom and am apply for, intend to
apply for or currently hold a personal licence, details of which | set out below.

Personal Licence number: 20001907

Personal Licence issuing authority: Epping Forest District Council

Signed

Name: Dawn Chappeli

Date: %"\‘L\ -AUQDST ?\O\q

Page 60



o

i

|
i
il
a4
1
ﬂh

SR i e




1

PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN

& cctv

1:100
-a._rF.- i n-nlusﬂ’u _JH
e e =
SAINESETATL HZJ.WQI?U..PF. Pl . — AN et
PLANNING APPLICATION RO DB oG PLAN presieTy

Page 62




Page 63






Newsquest 'roof rortal rage | of |

Proof Portal
Group Publishing Systems
© Copyright 2017 Newsguest Me
[...]
tarts, therefore [ go to bed around 9pm and would be livid
tdomeone was playing loud music the floor below me until 11pm (and live music on Thurs). Some of the people in the flats work at hospitals etc so | know they will work
v%ekends and so | even have concerns around weekend use below flat dwellings.

N

['am not an expert on licensing and | don't want to be a party pooper but if there is anything that can be done to respect the volume levels during the week (I note the
application saying it will be controlled through volume amplification but what does that mean?? (Resepectful low volume music to dine to | would hope}). Do they really
need live music thurs-sun? Could Friday and Saturday not work? (Or limiting the hours if Thurs allowed?).

I am rather concerned that people who bought these flats {built by the council) being told there will be retail units and a pub and now there is a live venue until 11pm Thurs
-Sat. | don't think this is ideal. Legally | am concerned what would happen if the council built flats and marketed them with retail units and then allows live music.... If |
owned the flats | would bring a legal case if | could.
I am not an expert in licensing but the above are my concerns and will leave it to you to do with them as you see sensible.

Thanks

Michael



On Tue, 6 Aug 2019 at 15:37, Handan Ibrahim <hibrahim@eppingforestdc.gov.uk> wrote:

Good afternoon,
| have received an application for a new premises licence for the above address. Please see attached application.
The applicant is asking for the following licensable activities:

Supply of Alcohol {on the premises)
JlY)

S@day = Thursday 10:00am- 23:00pm
)

Frolgby — Saturday 10:0am-00:00pm
Live Music
Thursday- Saturday 18:00pm - 23:00pm

Sunday 14:00pm - 19:00pm

Recorded Music

Sunday - Thursday 10:00am -23:00pm



Friday — Saturday 10:00am- 00:00pm

Hours Premises will be open to the public

Monday — Thursday 08:00am -23:30
Friday 08:00am- 00:30pm
Saturday 09:00am - 00:30pm

Sunday 09:0
[...]
ve — prevention of public nuisance, as detailed in the attached letter to the
applicant dated 13 August 2019.

As the application is much the same as the application made last year, my comments
are much the same — however, | feel that the conditions suggested are still valid.

If you wish to discuss any of my comments please contact me on (01992) 564422.

Mike Richardson
Senior Environmental Enforcement Officer

Page 76



Epping Forest
District Council

www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Date: 13 August 2019

Civic Offices
High Street
Epping
Essex
CM16 4BZ

Dawn Chappell

Our Ref: WK/201927029
Your Ref:

Dear Ms Chappell

Licensing Act 2003
The Hub, 3-5 The Broadway, Loughton, Essex, 1G10 3SP

On behalf of the Council's Environment & Street Scene Directorate, | confirm receipt of a copy
of your application dated 8 August 2019 regarding the above mentioned property, in relation to
the Licensing objective the Prevention of Public nuisance.

| note that the application is much the same as that made for the proposed unit at 32 Barrington
Green, Loughton, which was granted, subject to the following conditions also being applied.

This application has included a number of these condition in the operating schedule of the pub,
however | feel that the conditions which were in my previous letter (dated 18 July 2018) make
the additions more measureable and enforceable.

| have, therefore, made the following representation to the Council's Licensing Section with
regard to the Licensing objective — Prevention of Public nuisance:

1. Use of outside seating area.

| am concerned about the potential impact of the proposed use on those residents who live in
Landmark House and The Broadway as customers leave late at night, and as people
congregate outside to drink. | believe that that the use of the outside area should be restricted
to minimise the amount of disturbance to nearby residents, particularly those above the
proposed bar.

In order to minimise this disturbance, | would recommend 
[...]
scue Service

; Essex Police HUB; Head Of Child Protection (licenceapplications@essex.gov.uk); Health & Safety Executive (Richard.Younga@hse.gov.uk); Licensing Administration- Public
Health ; Richard Gardiner; The Home Office ; Trading Standards (Trading.Standards@essex.gov.uk)

Cc: Denise Bastick

Subject: Application for a new premises licence- The Hub, 3 The Broadway, Loughton, 1G10 2FA

Good afternoon,
| have received an application for a new premises licence for the above address. Please see attached application.

The applicant is asking for the following licensable activities:



Supply of Alcohol {on the premises)
Sunday — Thursday 10:00am- 23:00pm

Friday ~ Saturday 10:0am-00:00pm

Live Music
Thursday- Saturday 18:00pm - 23:00pm
Sunday 14:00pm — 19:00pm

Recorded Music
Sunday - Thursday 10:00am -23:00pm
Friday — Saturday 10:00am- 00:00pm

Hours Premises will be open to the public
Monday — Thursday 08:00am -23:30
Friday 08:00am- 00:30pm

Saturday 09:00am - 00:30pm

Suﬁday 09:00am - 23:30pm

jabl
Q

N
Finally, Councillor Michael Owen, Councillor Chris Pond and County Councillor Gagan Mohindra have also been included as interested parties.

The start date of the consultation will be 8™ August 2019, end of consultation will be 4" September 2019. Please let me have any comments or objections by then.

Mrs Handan Ibrahim

Licensing Compliance Officer

Licensing Team,

Regulatory Service,

Commercial and Regulatory Service Directorate
Tel: 019925 64153

Email: hibrahim@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
Monday to Wednesday

{Please cc Mrs Denise Bastick, Licensing Compliance Officer dbastick@eppingforestdc.gov.uk Tel: 01992 564334 Thursday-Friday)



	Agenda
	3 Procedure for the Conduct of Business
	5 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 & Town & Police Clauses Act 1847 - Application for a Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence - Mr Anthony Imudia
	6 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions)Act 1976 & Town & Police Clauses Act 1847 - Driver's Licence H1676  Mr L Street
	8 Application for Premises Licence -  The Hub, 3 The Broadway, Loughton, IG10 2FA
	The Hub Report_Redacted 1 (002)






Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Licensing Sub-Committee Date: Tuesday, 1 October 2019 
    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 10.00 am - 12.22 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

Councillors P Keska (Chairman), C P Pond, J M Whitehouse and B Rolfe 

  
Apologies: D Sunger 
  
Officers 
Present: 

R Perrin (Democratic Services Officer), H Ibrahim (Licensing Compliance 
Officer) and G Oakley (Managing Legal Executive) 

  

 
25. Substitute Member  

 
The Sub-Committee noted that Councillor Rolfe would substitute for Councillor 
Sunger.  

26. Procedure for the Conduct of Business  
 
The Sub-Committee noted and agreed the procedure for the conduct of business. 

27. Declarations of Interest  
 
Pursuant to the Council’s Code of Conduct, Councillor C P Pond declared a personal 
interest in item 8 - Application for Premises Licence -  The Hub, 3 The Broadway, 
Loughton, IG10 2FA by virtue of being married to one of the objectors mentioned 
within the report. The councillor determined that she would leave the meeting for the 
consideration of the application and voting. 

28. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of business set 
out below on grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as 
amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2): 
 
Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 

Paragraph Number 

5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6 

Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 & Town & Police 
Clauses Act 1847 –  
Application for a Hackney Carriage 
Driver's Licence – Mr A Imudia 
 
Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 & Town & Police 
Clauses Act 1847 –  
Driver’s Licence H1676 Mr L Street 

1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 

29. Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 & Town & Police 
Clauses Act 1847 - Application for a Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence - Mr 
Anthony Imudia  



Licensing Sub-Committee  Tuesday, 1 October 2019 

2 

 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a Hackney Carriage Driver’s 
Licence from Mr A Imudia. The three councillors that presided over this item were 
Councillors Keska (Chairman), C P Pond and J M Whitehouse. Members noted that 
officers did not have delegated authority to determine this and, as a result, the 
application had to be considered by the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the applicant and introduced the members and officers 
present. The Licensing Compliance Officer, D Houghton informed the Sub-
Committee of the circumstances under which the licence could not be dealt with 
under delegated authority. 
 
The applicant made a short statement in support of his application before answering 
a number of questions from members of the Sub-Committee. The Chairman 
requested that everyone, except the Licensing Sub-Committee members and 
advising officers left the chamber whilst they considered the application. 
 
The Chairman invited the applicant and Licensing Officer back into the chamber and 
informed the applicant of the Sub-Committee’s decision. 
 
The Chairman advised that during their deliberations in private session they had 
received no advice from officers whilst determining the application. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

 That the application for Hackney Carriage Drivers Licence be granted, subject 
to the applicant passing the Council’s knowledge test, as the Sub-Committee 
were satisfied that the applicant was a fit and proper person to hold a driver’s 
licence. 

30. Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions)Act 1976 & Town & Police 
Clauses Act 1847 - Driver's Licence H1676  Mr L Street  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a Hackney Carriage Driver’s 
Licence held by Mr L Street. The three councillors that presided over this item were 
Councillors Keska (Chairman), C P Pond and J M Whitehouse. Members noted that 
officers did not have delegated authority to determine this and, as a result, the 
application had to be considered by the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the applicant and introduced the members and officers 
present. The Licensing Compliance Officer, D Houghton informed the Sub-
Committee of the circumstances under which the licence could not be dealt with 
under delegated authority. 
 
The applicant made a short statement in support of why he should retain his licence  
before answering a number of questions from members of the Sub-Committee. The 
Chairman requested that everyone, except the Licensing Sub-Committee members 
and advising officers left the chamber whilst they considered the application. 
 
During their deliberations the Sub-Committee clarified with the Licensing Compliance 
Officer that if they revoked the licence, Mr Street would be unable to reapply until 
2021. 
 
The Chairman invited the applicant and Licensing Officer back into the chamber and 
informed the applicant of the Sub-Committee’s decision. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  Tuesday, 1 October 2019 

3 

The Legal Officer had referred members to the Council’s Public Hire Licence 
Application Guidance. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the Driver’s Licence H1676 – Mr L Street be revoked.   

31. Inclusion of Public and Press  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the public and press be invited back into the meeting for the remaining 
item of business. 

32. Application for Premises Licence -  The Hub, 3 The Broadway, Loughton, IG10 
2FA  
 
The three councillors that presided over this application were Councillors P Keska 
(Chairman), B Rolfe and J M Whitehouse. The Chairman welcomed the participants 
and requested that they introduced themselves to the Sub-Committee. 
 
In attendance on behalf of The Hub, 3 The Broadway, Loughton, IG10 2FA were D 
Chappell and P Relph. 
 
In attendance on behalf of the objectors were D Linnell for Loughton Resident 
Associations and J Tapfield for the residents of the Landmark House. 
 
The Chairman introduced the members and officers present and outlined the 
procedure that would be followed for the determination of the application. 
 
(a) Application before the Sub-Committee 
 
The Licensing Compliance Officer, H Ibrahim introduced the application for a new 
premises licence at 3 The Broadway, Loughton, IG10 2FA, for The Hub.  
 
The application was for the following; 
 
Supply of Alcohol (on the premises)  
Sunday to Thursday 10:00am-23:00pm  
Friday-Saturday 10:00am-00:00pm 
 
Live Music  
Thursday – Saturday 18:00pm- 23:00pm 
Sunday 14:00pm-19:00pm  
 
Recorded Music  
Sunday-Thursday 10:00am-23:00pm 
Friday-Saturday 10:00am-00:00pm.  
 
Opening Hours of the Premises (Public)  
Monday-Thursday 08:00am-23:30pm 
Friday 08:00am-00:30pm 
Saturday 09:00am-00:30pm 
Sunday 09:00am-23:30pm.  
 
The application had been received on the 8 August 2019 and the Operating 
Schedule set out the conditions that would be attached to the licence, if the 
application was granted.   



Licensing Sub-Committee  Tuesday, 1 October 2019 

4 

 
The responsible authorities had received a copy of the application. It had been 
advertised at the premises, in a local newspaper and all residences and businesses 
within 150 meters radius of the premises had been individually consulted.  
 
The authority had received seventeen representations which included Councillors 
C.C Pond and M Owen, M Richardson from the Councils Environmental Enforcement 
Service, Loughton Town Council, Loughton Residents Association and a number of 
local residents. The objections related to the prevention of crime and disorder, 
prevention of public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the protection of 
children from harm. Responses had also been received from the Essex Police which 
had been incorporated and agreed with the applicant. There had been no objections 
from the Essex Fire Service and Environmental Health.  
 
(b) Presentation of the Applicant’s Case 
 
The Applicant, D Chappell advised that the premises mirrored an application that had 
been submitted last year for 32 Barrington Green, Loughton which had been granted 
permission. Unfortunately there had been loading issues which had prevented the 
premises going ahead. She advised that in working with the Council’s Estate Team 
and Higgins, they had been offered this premises as alternative.  
 
The premises had been fitted with fixed double glazed windows at the front with a 
two door system to prevent noise escaping and was full air conditioned. The sound 
system would also be controlled by the staff behind the bar. The recorded music 
would be predominately played with live music scheduled for special occasions and 
would only be a DJ or singer. 
 
(c) Questions to the Applicant 
 
The objectors asked how the outside seating arrangements would work. The 
applicant advised that the outside seating area would be removed at 21.00 and only 
two tables would remain outside for ash trays. Customers would not be allowed to 
take any drinks outside with them after 21.00. The objectors asked how many tables 
would be situated outside. The applicant advised that a maximum of five would be 
placed outside, although the necessary permissions were being sought.   
 
The Sub-Committee enquired where the staff would smoke. The applicant advised 
that the staff would also smoke at the front of the premises, as evaluations had been 
carried out, at the front and back of the premises. This had determined that the front 
and back of the building were completely different environments and they only 
acceptable area would be the front of the building. 
 
The Sub-Committee asked who would be the Designated Premises Supervisor 
(DPS). The applicant advised that it would be D Chappell and there would always be 
a DPS supervisor or manger onsite.  
 
(d) Presentation of the Objector’s 
 
The objector representing the 50 residents from the Landmark House advised that 
the residents were already experiencing problems from the other restaurant situated 
under their flats. The problems included noisy staff, smells and litter and they were 
deeply concerned that the premises would add to these problems. The Council had 
been informed and residents were keeping diary sheets for possible enforcement 
action. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  Tuesday, 1 October 2019 

5 

The objector advised that  the residents had been told that the units underneath their 
flats would become a gym and Co-Op, which were a totally different proposition to a 
restaurant and pub that they found themselves with now. 
 
The objector commented that many of the residents had young families and were 
concerned by the potential noise, smoke, talking, anti-social behaviour, litter and 
increased traffic of people in the street.  
 
The applicant advised that they had worked with the Council and Higgins always 
keeping the residents in mind. They had proposed an awning to prevent noise and 
smoke travelling upwards; had a zero drug tolerance policy, CCTV at the front and 
back of the premises; and would sweep the front of the pavement every evening, if 
residents requested. Furthermore, the applicant advised that he believed that it had 
been a condition for a pub to be allocated a unit to replace the lost of the Winston 
Churchill public house previous built on the site.  
 
The objector on behalf of the Loughton Resident Association advised that although 
they welcome shops in the units, a different approach was required when it came to 
placing a pub in the Landmark building. The flats were a different proposition 
compared to the previous Winston Churchill pub, as there had no residential 
properties near or within the previous site. He stated that most of the current 
residents would be asleep before midnight and even background music could create 
problems. The preference would be for the premises to stop serving alcohol at 23.00 
and for the premises to close at 12:00 on Friday and Saturdays. This would be inline 
with other premises within the  area. He also had concerns that although the 
applicant had good intentions, what could happen if they premises was passed onto 
other owners.   
 
(e) Questions to the Objectors 
 
The Sub-Committee asked the objector whether he had been aware that there had 
been a clause, stating that a pub would be required in one the units in the Landmark 
building. The objector advised that they appeared to be have been mis-lead and had 
not been aware.  
 
The Sub-Committee asked whether the conditions set out in the agenda from the 
Police and Environmental Officer were acceptable. The objector advised that he had 
not seen these conditions.  
 
The Chairman adjourned the meeting for five minutes whilst the objectors read 
through the conditions. 
 
The objector noted the conditions, although he would still be affected by the smoke, 
as in the summer time, the windows of his flat needed to be left open for ventilation. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that residents were already experiencing issues from a 
current restaurant; that the flats had been purchased with long leases; and the 
residents in the Landmark Building had started a petition in regards to the type of 
businesses being placed in the units below their flats. 
 
(f) Closing Statement from the Applicant 
 
The applicant advised that they had run a successful business in Loughton called the 
Gunmaker Arms at Chester Road for 14 years and had a good relationship with 
surrounding local residents and hoped to create the same. They had worked with the 
Council throughout the whole process and hoped that the licence would be granted. 



Licensing Sub-Committee  Tuesday, 1 October 2019 

6 

 
(g) Consideration of the Application by the Sub-Committee 
 
The Chairman advised that the Sub-Committee would withdraw from the council 
chamber to consider the application in private. 
 
During their deliberations the Sub-Committee received no further advice from the 
officers’ present. 
 
 RESOLVED:   
  

That the application for a premises licence for  The Hub, 3 The Broadway, 
Loughton, IG10 2FA, be granted subject to the following conditions which 
were considered reasonable and proportionate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives: 
 
(1) That the supply of alcohol (on the premises) be from Sunday to Thursday 

10:00 - 23:00 and Friday-Saturday 10:00 - 23:30; 
 

(2) That recorded music be from Sunday-Thursday 10:00 - 23:00 and Friday-
Saturday 10:00 - 23:30; 

 
(3) That the opening hours of the premises to the public be from  Monday-

Thursday 08:00 - 23:30, Friday 08:00 - 00:00, Saturday 09:00 - 00:00 and 
Sunday 09:00 -23:30; 

 
(4) That the mandatory conditions contained in Section 19-21 of the Licensing 

Act 2003 were included; 
 

(5) That the conditions agreed between the Police, Enforcement Officer and 
the Applicant set out in the agenda be included; 

 
(6) That a suitable awning to prevent noise nuisance be provided over the 

outside seating area; 
 

(7) That no more than five tables be sited outside at anyone time; and  
 

(8) That the conditions were consistent with the Operating Schedule subject 
to the above changes. 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


